

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 300

#### Chapter 300.

An Act to amend the charter of the Northeast Harbor Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to issue bonds. Section 1. For the purpose of raising funds to be used in the construction of its works and to carry out the purposes for which it was created as provided by its charter, the Northeast Harbor Water Company, a corporation chartered by special act of the legislature approved January twenty-five, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby authorized to issue its bonds to the amount of thirty thousand dollars of such date and denomination and payable at such times and on such terms as said corporation may determine and to secure such bonds, both principal and interest by a mortgage upon all its property, real and personal and also upon the franchise of the corporation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 301.

An Act to establish the Lubec and Machias Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. That the rights, powers and privileges of the Lubec and Machias Railway Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for a period of two years from and after the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Charter extended.